



MILlicom  
THE DIGITAL LIFESTYLE

# Major milestones - Mobile reaches 60 million whilst Cable passes 7.5 million homes

Millicom's Q3 2015 Results,  
22 October 2015

## Millicom International Cellular S.A.

*“Major milestones - Mobile reaches 60 million whilst Cable passes 7.5 million homes”*

### Key highlights of Q3 2015

- Emerging market currency volatility intensified
- Revenue of \$1.64 billion, down 2.0%
  - Impact from Colombia FX
  - Organic growth<sup>(a)</sup> of 7.2%
  - Service revenue growth of 5.8%
- EBITDA at \$560 million, up 2.1% – margin of 34.1%
  - Organic EBITDA up 7.9%<sup>(a)</sup>
  - Ex-UNE, margin up 0.6% year-on-year, the third consecutive quarter of improvement
- Mobile customer base exceeds 60 million
- Cable footprint increases by 243,000 to 7.5 million

### Key financial indicators

\$m	Q3 2015	Q3 2014	% change	9M 2015	9M 2014	% change
Revenue	1,641	1,675	(2.0)	5,054	4,527	11.6
Organic revenue growth <sup>(a)</sup>	7.2%	8.6%		8.6%	8.7%	
EBITDA	560	549	2.1	1,687	1,506	12.0
EBITDA margin	34.1%	32.8%	1.3 ppt	33.4%	33.3%	0.1 ppt
Capex	351	311	12.8	831	841	(1.3)
Net debt	4,268	4,187	1.9	4,268	4,187	1.9
Adjusted EPS (\$) <sup>(b)</sup>	0.17	0.79	(78.0)	0.38	1.41	(72.8)

- **Latam:** Reported revenue declined 1.4% to \$1,400 million mainly due to currency movements and lower growth from mobile handset sales in Colombia. Organic revenue grew 6.2%. EBITDA was \$561 million, 0.6% higher than Q3 2014. Excluding currency movements, EBITDA grew 3.8% year-on-year. Mobile data and Cable were again the main growth drivers with revenue growth of 38% and 25% respectively. Smartphone adoption increased 3.3 percentage points in the quarter to 46.2% and demand for fixed broadband and DTH both grew at a healthy pace.
- **Africa:** Currency also affected Africa where reported revenue fell 5.3% to \$241 million. Adjusting for currency movements, organic revenue grew by 11.9% which was 3.8% higher than Q2 2015. EBITDA was \$48 million, a year-on-year fall of 12.0% largely due to stronger currency movements in Tanzania and Ghana plus continued difficult trading conditions in Chad. Excluding currency movements EBITDA grew by 9.6%
- **Corporate Costs:** Reduction in corporate costs to \$50 million compared to \$55 million in Q2 and \$59 million in Q1.

<sup>a</sup> Organic growth represents year-on-year-growth in local currency (includes regulatory changes, excludes the impact of exchange rate changes and excludes UNE)  
<sup>b</sup> Basic EPS adjusted for non-operating items see page 14 for reconciliation

## CEO's Statement

### Major milestones - Mobile reaches 60 million whilst Cable passes 7.5 million homes

Stockholm, 22 October 2015

“The third quarter saw increased currency volatility across many emerging markets. We experienced significant currency devaluations in some of our key markets such as Colombia, Paraguay and Tanzania. However we made some solid progress in converting our potential into profitable growth. Whilst reported revenue was down 2.0% in US dollars the underlying organic growth was 7.2%. EBITDA grew 2.1% in US dollars and 7.9% on an organic basis.

A major milestone was reached in Q3 when we passed the 60 million mobile customers. Furthermore our brand tracker confirms our brand's increasing strength and affinity: Tigo is going from strength to strength, bringing the internet to new customers, driving smartphone penetration and increasing data consumption. Since the start of the year, we have added nearly 4 million new mobile customers.

I am also pleased with the progress we are making in Home, our pay-TV, fixed broadband and telephony business. We are bringing the digital lifestyle into customers' homes. Our target is to reach 10 million homes in the medium term. This quarter, we delivered an accelerated cable build-out with 304,000 new homes passed in HFC, nearly tripling that of the second quarter. We continued to add new customers at a strong rate across our DTH and cable footprint with pay-TV contributing most to the growth. One of our core strengths continues to be our ability to provide relevant local content for customers. In Colombia we now offer the local football league (“DIMAYOR”) on our fixed network and exclusively on mobile via the Tigo Sports app.

This quarter, we saw mixed results from Colombia. On the one hand, the UNE cable business accelerated its revenue growth based on higher average revenue per line whilst good results from the integration plan were achieved. The Tigo mobile business on the other hand continued to see a more challenging environment and organic revenue growth slowed to 9% on changing consumer behaviour and price competition.

In Africa, we have strengthened the management team with the appointment of Cynthia Gordon, as Africa Division CEO. We have begun the roll out of a new brand awareness programme across all our African markets to attract more digitally active customers, increase smartphone sales and drive data penetration. Tanzania is on the verge of a major milestone as it reaches 10 million customers and the World Bank recently recognized the country as the global leader in mobile financial services, recognizing Tigo's contribution to this achievement.

As we grow, we have also continued to develop our social responsibility strategy. In September we led the industry in creating a joint declaration to champion Child Online Protection, hosting events in El Salvador and Costa Rica in collaboration with UNICEF.

Looking towards the end of the year, we expect external market conditions to become more challenging. Whilst we have not seen any significant slowdown in the demand for our products and services as a result of currency volatility we saw over the summer, GDP growth forecasts were dampened across many of the countries we operate in. We therefore remain focussed on protecting margins and improving cashflow generation. In this respect I am pleased to note that corporate costs have declined for the fifth consecutive quarter. Further as a result of our actions, whilst we don't have full visibility on the revenue growth because of currency volatility, we are comfortable with the EBITDA guidance range we provided in July and now expect capital expenditure to be at the lower end of the guidance range.

In addition, as noted in the press release we issued yesterday, we have self-reported to relevant authorities potential improper payments made on behalf of our joint-venture operations in Guatemala. We will cooperate fully with the authorities and are dedicated to ensuring that we resolve this matter as swiftly as possible and in the most appropriate manner. While we cannot speculate as to the possible outcome or the potential impact on our business, we are currently thoroughly reviewing and assessing strategic options and have initiated a thorough external review of our compliance program, supported by the Executive Committee and our Compliance and Business Ethics team, to further strengthen the practices we already have in place.”

**Mauricio Ramos**

CEO, Millicom International Cellular S.A.

## 2015 guidance

In July, we rebased the guidance<sup>1</sup> provided in February 2015 to reflect the impact of devaluation in the currency basket. No further changes to guidance have been made despite further significant currency volatility. With the exception of currency impact, the group's guidance remains unchanged:

	Guidance with FX rates prevailing in July 2015
Revenue	Between \$6.8 and \$7.2 billion
EBITDA	Between \$2.12 and \$2.26 billion
Capex <sup>2</sup>	Between \$1.25 and \$1.35 billion

1) At constant foreign exchange rates and constant perimeter. July guidance rebased revenue from \$7.1 billion to \$7.5 billion and EBITDA from \$2.20 billion to \$2.35 billion. Capex remains unchanged as most capex is in US dollars

2) Capex excludes spectrum and license cost.

## Honduras & Guatemala call and put options

No agreements have been made with our partners in Honduras and Guatemala to extend the call and put options. It is now the Board's view that both these options will expire on 31 December 2015 unexercised. One consequence of the lapse and non-renewal is that under IFRS 10 and 11 we will be required to account for the group's operations in Honduras and Guatemala as joint ventures from 31 December 2015.

This would require Millicom's 66.7% investment in Honduras and 55% investment in Guatemala to be revalued to fair value.

The deconsolidation of Honduras and Guatemala would have minimal impact on the Group's net income, dividends, and covenant compliance. See additional information on page 16 and in the IAS 34 statements.

## UNE purchase price allocation ("PPA") adjustment

During the three month period ended 30 September 2015, the purchase accounting for the acquisition of UNE was finalised. Compared to the provisional values recorded on date of acquisition, the property, plant and equipment was revalued to \$1,571 million (from \$1,417 million), mainly as a result of the reassessment of economic lives of the network and recognition of assets under finance leases. At acquisition date, finance lease liabilities of \$118 million were recorded (\$71 million at 30 September 2015), provisions of \$18 million related to onerous contracts of the 4G business, and deferred tax liabilities of \$9 million related to the fair value adjustments. Goodwill increased by \$10 million. The effects of the above mentioned adjustments and related to the first and second quarter of 2015 were an \$8 million increase in the EBITDA of this quarter.

## Conference call details

A presentation and conference call to discuss results of the quarter will take place at 14.00 Stockholm / 14.00 Luxembourg / 13.00 London / 08.00 New York, on Thursday 22 October 2015. Dial-in numbers: + 46 (0) 858 536965, + 352 342 080 8654, + 44 203 427 1904, +1 718 971 5738. Access code: 3892654

A live audio stream of the conference call can also be accessed at [www.millicom.com](http://www.millicom.com). Please dial in / log on 10 minutes prior to the start of the conference call to allow time for registration. Slides to accompany the conference call are available at [www.millicom.com](http://www.millicom.com).

## Significant events of the quarter

### Corporate news

- 19 Aug 2015: Tigo and WorldRemit enable easy international money transfers for the Tanzanian diaspora
- 26 Aug 2015: Millicom appoints Cynthia Gordon as EVP, CEO Africa Division

### Business news

- 30 Jul 2015: Tigo El Salvador awarded “Best Mobile Service for Financial Inclusion 2015”
- 11 Sep 2015: Tigo DRC launched free Facebook campaign
- 21 Sep 2015: Agreement on the deployment of TiVo products on our pay-TV platform in Latam
- 22 Sep 2015: Tigo Business forum in Guatemala with 1,300 business leaders
- 23 Sep 2015: UNE and Tigo ranked respectively 8<sup>th</sup> and 10<sup>th</sup> most valued brand in Colombia
- 28 Sep 2015: TigoSports app launched in Colombia

### Financial news

- 21 Jul 2015: Q2 15 results
- 31 Jul 2015: Successful completion of consent solicitation on 2020 and 2021 US\$ bonds

### Subsequent events

- 6 Oct 2015: New Nomination Committee is announced
- 6 Oct 2015: Millicom receives a 24% stake in leading African towers company (HTA)
- 19 Oct 2015: Tigo launches online remittance service in UK, European Union and Canada
- 20 Oct 2015: Tigo Rwanda is first to offer customers 4G internet accessible on all enabled smartphones
- 20 Oct 2015: Mobile licence renewed in Bolivia for 15 years
- 21 Oct 2015: Millicom reports to authorities potential improper payments on behalf of its Guatemalan joint venture

## Agenda

- 10 Feb 2016:** FY 2015 results
- 26 Apr 2016:** Q1 2016 results
- 13 May 2016:** 2015 AGM

## Contacts

### Press Enquiries

Tabitha Aldrich-Smith, Interim Communications Director

Tel: +352 277 59084 (Luxembourg) / +44 7971 919 610 / [press@millicom.com](mailto:press@millicom.com)

### Investor Relations

Nicolas Didio, Director, Head of Investor Relations

Tel: +352 277 59125 (Luxembourg) / +44 203 249 2220 / [investors@millicom.com](mailto:investors@millicom.com)

## Risks and uncertainty factors

Millicom operates in a dynamic industry characterized by rapid evolution in technology, consumer demand, and business opportunities. Combine with a focus on emerging markets in various geographic locations, the Group has a proactive approach to identifying, understanding, assessing, monitoring and acting on balancing risks and opportunities. For a description of risks and Millicom’s approach to risk management, refer to the 2014 Annual Report (<http://www.millicom.com/media/2379621/Millicom-Annual-Report-2014.pdf>). In addition to the information in the 2014 Annual Report and the information provided in this release, please refer to Millicom’s press release, dated October 21, 2015, entitled “Millicom reports to authorities potential improper payments on behalf of its Guatemalan joint venture.” At this time, Millicom’s investigation remains on-going, and Millicom cannot predict the outcome or consequences of this matter.

*Millicom is a leading telecom and media company dedicated to emerging markets in Latin America and Africa. Millicom sets the pace when it comes to providing innovative and customer-centric digital lifestyle services to the world’s emerging markets. The Millicom Group employs more than 16,000 people and provides mobile services to over 60 million customers. Founded in 1990, Millicom International Cellular SA is headquartered in Luxembourg and listed on NASDAQ OMX Stockholm under the symbol MIC. In 2014, Millicom generated revenue of USD 6.4 billion and EBITDA of USD 2.1 billion.*

*This press release may contain certain “forward-looking statements” with respect to Millicom’s expectations and plans, strategy, management’s objectives, future performance, costs, revenue, earnings and other trend information. It is important to note that Millicom’s actual results in the future could differ materially from those anticipated in forward-looking statements depending on various important factors, including those included in this release.*

*All forward-looking statements in this press release are based on information available to Millicom on the date hereof. All written or oral forward-looking statements attributable to Millicom International Cellular S.A., and Millicom International Cellular S.A. employees or representatives acting on Millicom’s behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the factors referred to above. Millicom does not intend to update these forward-looking statements.*

## Financial review

### Q3 2015 Summary Income Statement

US\$m	Q3 15	Q3 14	% Change
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>1,641</b>	<b>1,675</b>	<b>(2)</b>
Cost of sales	(435)	(449)	(3)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>1,206</b>	<b>1,226</b>	<b>(2)</b>
Operating expenses	(645)	(677)	(5)
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>560</b>	<b>549</b>	<b>+2</b>
<b>EBITDA margin</b>	<b>34.1%</b>	<b>32.8%</b>	<b>+4</b>
Depreciation & amortization	(323)	(308)	+5
Other operating income (expenses), net	(10)	(2)	NM
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>239</b>	<b>(5)</b>
Net financial expenses	(107)	(101)	+6
Other non-operating income (expenses), net	(46)	85	NM
Gains (losses) from associates & joint ventures	(11)	22	NM
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>63</b>	<b>245</b>	<b>(74)</b>
Net tax credit (charge)	(39)	(30)	+28
<b>Profit for the quarter</b>	<b>24</b>	<b>215</b>	<b>(89)</b>
Non-controlling interests	(12)	(51)	(77)
<b>Net profit for the quarter</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>165</b>	<b>(93)</b>
<b>Adjusted net profit for the quarter <sup>a</sup></b>	<b>17</b>	<b>79</b>	<b>(78)</b>

Group revenue was \$1.64 billion, with EBITDA of \$560 million and an EBITDA margin of 34.1%. Net profit for the period was \$12 million. Adjusted EPS was 17 cents per share compared to 79 cents a share in Q3 2014.

Despite more challenging macro-economic conditions in emerging markets, trends in Q3 followed a similar growth pattern to Q2. Group organic revenue growth (excluding UNE) at 7.2% was 1.8 percentage points lower than the previous quarter. This was almost entirely due to a slowdown in handset sales in Colombia as the underlying revenue growth, as measured by service revenue growth<sup>b</sup>, increased by 0.1% to 5.8%. Currency headwinds were much stronger than in Q2, reducing revenue by \$201 million (13.5%), and reducing revenue by 6.3% (excluding UNE). The gross margin at 73.5% was 30 basis points below Q3 2014 but improving quarter-on-quarter by 0.9 percentage point.

Operating expenses reduced by 4.6% compared to Q3 2014, highlighting tight cost control at the operating level as well as the headquarters. Corporate costs fell to \$50 million, \$5 million lower than the previous quarter and declining for the fifth consecutive quarter.

EBITDA at \$560 million, including a positive adjustment of \$8.2 million from UNE PPA, was 2.1% higher than Q3 2014. The EBITDA margin was 34.1%, an accretion of 1.3 percentage points year-on-year and 1.2 percentage points sequentially. Excluding UNE, the EBITDA margin improved by 0.6 of a percentage point year-on-year and excluding telephone and equipment sales, the margin improved by 1.0 percentage point to 37.1%. Depreciation and amortization was \$323 million, \$15 million higher than Q3 2014 primarily due to UNE PPA adjustment (see page 4). Operating Profit declined by 5.1% year-on-year to \$227 million after a \$10 million of other operating expenses on asset disposals.

Net financial expenses at \$107 million were \$6 million higher than Q3 2014 including a \$3 million one-off at UNE. Other net non-operating expenses of \$46 million largely represent FX losses of \$108 million partially offset by changes in the fair value of call and put options of \$61 million. Net losses from associates and joint ventures of \$11 million result from Millicom's share of the results of tower companies and Online businesses. Taxes at \$39 million were up \$9 million on higher withholding tax on cash repatriations. Non-controlling interests declined from \$51 million to \$12 million mostly due to increased losses in Colombia. The net profit for the quarter was \$12 million and, excluding non-recurring items resulted in an adjusted EPS of 17 cents.

<sup>a</sup> Reported net profit adjusted for non-operating items see page 14 for reconciliation

<sup>b</sup> Group revenue growth including regulatory impacts and excluding telephone and equipment sales



## Free Cash Flow

US\$m	Q3 15	Q3 14	% Change	9M 15	9M 14	% Change
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>560</b>	<b>549</b>	<b>+2</b>	<b>1,687</b>	<b>1,506</b>	<b>+12</b>
Net Cash Capex (including spectrum and licenses)	(334)	(331)	+1	(824)	(925)	(11)
Change in working capital and other non-cash items	66	87	(24)	(102)	109	NM
<b>Operating cash flow</b>	<b>292</b>	<b>305</b>	<b>(4)</b>	<b>761</b>	<b>690</b>	<b>+10</b>
Taxes paid	(46)	(79)	(42)	(190)	(248)	(23)
<b>Operating free cash flow</b>	<b>246</b>	<b>226</b>	<b>+9</b>	<b>571</b>	<b>442</b>	<b>+29</b>
Interest paid, net	(87)	(75)	+17	(264)	(223)	+18
<b>Free cash flow</b>	<b>159</b>	<b>151</b>	<b>+5</b>	<b>308</b>	<b>218</b>	<b>+41</b>
Advances for dividends to non-controlling interests	(84)	(20)	NM	(180)	(264)	(32)
<b>Equity free cash flow</b>	<b>75</b>	<b>131</b>	<b>(43)</b>	<b>127</b>	<b>(46)</b>	<b>NM</b>

With an EBITDA growing by 2% and cash capex broadly flat, the 4% decline of the operating cash flow to \$292 million is due to lower working capital inflow compared to prior year.

Taxes paid at \$46 million were significantly reduced compared to last year mostly due to timing differences. Net interest paid was up 17% on Q3 2014 on the higher level of debt, payment of consent fees and the payment of the second half coupon of the 2025 bond issued in March.

This resulted in free cash flow of \$159 million, a 5% increase on the same quarter in 2014. Dividends paid to non-controlling interests were \$64 million higher at \$84 million mainly due to Guatemala. The equity free cash flow was \$75 million for the quarter and \$127 million year to date.

### Capital expenditure

Balance sheet capital expenditure for the quarter was \$351 million including \$280 million in Latin America and \$66 million in Africa.

Around 43% of the investment made in Latam was dedicated to the fixed network and around 37% to mobile networks. Customer installations represented around 50% of the fixed network capital expenditure. Around 22% of our mobile expenditure was dedicated to 3G and 4G and around 14% to transmission and core networks. In addition, Latam invested around 12% of its spending in IT on order to support the business (billing, service delivery and IT infrastructure).

Africa focused its investment mainly on mobile network: around 21% in 2G, 16% in 3G/4G and 23% in transmission and core networks.

## Net Debt

US\$m	Gross Debt	Cash	Net Debt *
<b>Central America</b>	<b>1,457</b>	<b>222</b>	<b>1,235</b>
<i>Of which local currency</i>	307	112	195
<b>South America</b>	<b>1,210</b>	<b>270</b>	<b>940</b>
<i>Of which local currency</i>	855	169	686
<b>Total Latin America</b>	<b>2,667</b>	<b>492</b>	<b>2,174</b>
<i>Of which local currency</i>	1,162	280	882
<b>Africa</b>	<b>442</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>230</b>
<i>Of which local currency</i>	124	187	(63)
<b>Corporate</b>	<b>2,014</b>	<b>150</b>	<b>1,864</b>
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,122</b>	<b>854</b>	<b>4,268</b>
<i>Proportionate basis</i>	83%	86%	82%

\* Net debt: Gross debt (including finance leases) less cash, restricted cash and pledged deposits

At 30 September 2015, group gross debt was broadly flat compared to 30 June 2015 at \$5.1 billion. The average maturity on our debt is 6.2 years and we have less than \$200 million of debt maturing in the next 12 months.

Q3 financing activities were mostly related to refinancing. In particular we extended the debt maturity in Colombia through refinancing the entire outstanding bank debt in local currency. We also issued debt in Paraguay and Guatemala in local currency and reduced debt maturing in US dollars. Our gross debt marginally increased as a result of finalizing the UNE PPA accounting (see above) which impact finance leases liabilities by \$71 million.

Approximately 42% of the gross debt in the operations was denominated in local currency. Overall, we had 25% of Group debt in local currency up from 24% at 30 June 2015. The Group continuously evaluates opportunities to align the currency of its assets and liabilities in the operational entities.

Overall net debt / EBITDA, based on the last twelve months EBITDA, was 1.9x at 30 September 2015 stable compared to the end of June 2015. Proportionate net debt to EBITDA was 2.2x.



## Operating review

All numbers are in US\$ and growth rates are stated in local currency and excluding UNE unless stated otherwise. Further details are provided in the Financial & Operational Data excel file on our website ([www.millicom.com/investors](http://www.millicom.com/investors))

### Revenue by business unit and by region

US\$m	Total		Central America		South America		Africa	
	Q3 15	YOY growth	Q3 15	YOY growth	Q3 15	YOY growth	Q3 15	YOY growth
Mobile	1,075	2.9%	460	0.3%	405	2.4%	210	9.2%
Cable	388	25.2%	115	23.8%	273	27.1%	1	NM
MFS	31	23.1%	2	37.5%	7	7.3%	22	28.3%
Other*	146	24.6%	59	15.4%	79	29.4%	9	39.9%
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,641</b>	<b>7.2%</b>	<b>636</b>	<b>5.3%</b>	<b>764</b>	<b>7.1%</b>	<b>241</b>	<b>11.9%</b>

\* Telephone and equipment ("T&E") sales and other revenue

#### Mobile

Mobile service revenue grew by 2.9% with the mobile customer base increasing by 12% or 816,000 net additions, reaching 60.1 million subscribers at the end of September. Particular growth was noted in Tanzania, DRC and to a lesser extent Guatemala, Rwanda and Colombia. During Q3 we sold over 1.4 million smartphones and added 668,000 new mobile data users, with 353,000 net additions in Africa and 315,000 in Latam.

Year-on-year voice and SMS revenue declined 6.8% with Africa up 4.7% and Latam declining by 10.4% on MTR cuts (Paraguay, El Salvador, Colombia and Bolivia), lower volume and price competition.

Data penetration increased to 29% of our mobile customer base, an increase of 0.7 percentage points compared to the previous quarter and 4.3 percentage points higher year-on-year. We capitalized on smartphone demand to launch new data products and leveraged the content from our Cable business onto our mobile platform, especially in sport with our Tigo Sports app in Colombia. Our partnership with Facebook expanded to DRC following recent launches in Colombia, Guatemala, Tanzania and Paraguay.

#### Cable

Cable and Digital Media revenue grew strongly at 25.2%. Total revenue generating units ("RGUs"), excluding a cleansing of 72,000 passive RGUs at UNE, increased by 83,000 from Q2 2015 to 5.25 million.

Our cable footprint expanded by 243,000 to 7.5 million homes passed. The number of RGUs per household increased to 1.87x from 1.78x a year ago. Around 55% of our households were double or triple play, a ratio in line with the prior quarter. The ARPU per Homes Connected in Q3 was \$26.0, 10% lower on a reported basis than Q2 2015 due to currency impact in UNE ARPU. Excluding UNE and currency impacts, the average ARPU was flat year-on-year.

#### Mobile Financial Services (MFS)

MFS added 546,000 new users in Q3 and the customer base reached 10.7 million, up 34% in one year. The main contributors to the growth in Q3 were Tanzania, Ghana and Rwanda. Overall MFS revenue was up 23.1% with average ARPU of \$0.98, down 9% in local currency due mostly to pricing initiatives to boost adoption. Transactions this quarter were \$2.8 billion up 12.2% (excluding self top-up).

#### Other

The vast majority of the Other revenue is composed of mobile handset sales. Whilst it continues to grow strongly (22.4%) it is substantially below Q3 2014 (55.9%) and below Q2 2015 (52.4%). This is the main reason for the slowdown in group organic growth from 9.0% in Q2 2015 to 7.2%. This slowdown comes primarily from Colombia.

#### B2B

Following a strong performance in Q2, momentum continued with revenue (excluding UNE) up 13% in Q3. Our fixed business grew 30% primarily due to business solutions sales to the large business segment.

## South America

		Q3 2015	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Q4 2014	Q3 2014	% change <sup>a</sup>
<b>KPIs ('000)</b>	Mobile customers	15,674	15,606	15,356	15,140	14,555	7.7
	MFS customers	1,459	1,357	1,376	1,451	1,327	9.9
	Cable RGUs <sup>(b)</sup>	3,770	3,797	3,778	3,677	3,658	3.1
<b>ARPU (\$)</b>	Mobile	8.5	9.2	9.5	11.1	11.6	(5.3)
	MFS	1.7	1.9	2.0	2.1	2.0	1.3
	Residential cable	25.8	29.4	28.5	32.4	34.0	4.2
<b>Financials (US\$m)</b>	Revenue	764	831	832	960	814	(6.2)
	EBITDA	269	272	274	307	276	(2.7)
	Capex	187	153	96	194	131	41.4

During Q3 revenue grew by 7.1% organically (a 6.2% decline on a reported basis) to \$764 million. Foreign exchange movements have particularly affected South America with the Colombian peso and Paraguayan Guarani depreciating by 52% and 23% respectively.

Mobile revenue grew by 2.8% with strong mobile data growth (up 37.7%) partly offset by voice and SMS which declined by almost 12%. The Data penetration rate continued to increase, up by 7 percentage points over the last 12 months to 42.1% due in part to strong growth in smartphones users (776,000 additions in Q3). Mobile ARPU fell 5.3% to \$8.5 primarily due to MTR cuts and ongoing repricing in Colombia following the change of contract terms that occurred last year.

Cable continued to perform strongly increasing by 27.1% (excluding UNE). The number of HFC homes passed increased by 237,000 from 30 June 2015 with the ratio of RGUs / Homes Connected <sup>(b)</sup> at 2.01x (1.90x a year ago). The MFS penetration rate grew sequentially to 21%, up 2.3 percentage point in 12 months.

### Colombia

Revenue declined by 6% to \$465 million (including \$243 million from UNE) on currency devaluation but increased by 9% (excluding UNE) in local currency. Revenue momentum in mobile was stable compared to the previous quarter up 3% despite intensifying pricing competition. Customer growth was weaker than the previous quarter with 81,000 net additions and the increase in handset retail prices, which followed the depreciation of the peso against the dollar, reduced handset sales growth to 37% (from 123% in Q2 15). Mobile data penetration was 32.4%, up 4.5 percentage points in 12 months, with 580,000 LTE customers at the end of September (7% of the customer base). EBITDA for the quarter was \$144 million, including \$85 million from UNE of which \$8 million was the result of a positive adjustment linked to the final purchase accounting for the acquisition of UNE (see page 4). The EBITDA margin increased by 2.9 percentage points compared to Q2 2015 to 30.9% (34.3% on service revenue). Capex was \$120 million (\$87 million in UNE) of which \$10 million was integration related.

### Paraguay

Revenue accelerated and grew by 4% in local currency (2% in Q2 15) to \$166 million although current movements offset this and reported revenue fell by 15.2%. Mobile revenue declined by only 0.6%, confirming the recovery started last year, and our market share was stable. Cable grew by 22% with ARPU and the customer base increasing whilst MFS grew by 7%. Changes in the sales mix and regulatory changes continued to affect our EBITDA margin which declined by 50 basis points year-on-year to 46% in Q3, but the sequential improvement of 1 percentage point compared to the previous quarter is encouraging.

### Bolivia

Q3 revenue grew by 8% to \$133 million with mobile revenue up 4% (and mobile data up 67%) and Cable up 66%. Data penetration continued to grow (60%, up 15 percentage points in 12 months) driven by the strong appetite for smartphones (64,000 sold in the quarter). EBITDA increased to \$49 million, a margin of 37%, up from \$43 million in Q3 2014.

<sup>a</sup> % change is reported year-on-year change except for ARPU numbers (local currency growth). It includes a 72,000 clean-up of UNE inactive customer base in Q3 2015

<sup>b</sup> HFC (includes copper lines of UNE)

## Central America

		Q3 2015	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Q4 2014	Q3 2014	% Change <sup>a</sup>
<b>KPIs ('000)</b>	Mobile customers	16,008	16,044	15,971	15,787	15,372	4.1
	MFS customers	2,125	2,075	2,032	1,922	1,498	41.9
	Cable RGUs <sup>(b)</sup>	1,102	1,069	1,052	1,027	986	11.7
<b>ARPU (\$)</b>	Mobile	9.6	9.7	9.8	10.2	10.0	(3.6)
	MFS	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	0.3	(3.8)
	Residential Cable	26.6	27.2	27.1	27.0	27.4	(2.7)
<b>Financials (US\$m)</b>	Revenue	636	633	629	643	606	4.9
	EBITDA	292	291	291	295	282	3.8
	Capex	93	84	63	147	107	(13.4)

Central America continues to improve with revenue up 5.3% to \$636 million. Mobile service revenue increased slightly to \$460 million whilst Cable grew by 23.8% and MFS revenue was up 37.5% on last year. Other revenue was stronger in Q3 (15% year-on-year) driven by handset sales in Guatemala. This contributed to mobile data revenue growth of 38.6%. The mobile data penetration rate has increased by 5.1 percentage points over the last 12 months to 29.5% due to strong growth of smartphones users.

In Cable, the number of homes passed increased by 67,000 during the quarter and the ratio of RGUs / Homes Connected reached 1.51x, broadly flat compared to the previous quarter but an increase compared to the prior year ratio of 1.43x. The MFS penetration rate reached 13.5%, up 3.5 percentage points in the last 12 months.

### Guatemala

Q3 revenue increased by 5% in local currency with mobile service revenue down 2% due to declining voice volume offset by 41% data growth. Cable revenue was up 76%, with our Tigo Star brand continuing to gain traction and with ARPU per homes connected up 22%. Year-on-year the EBITDA margin slightly declined to 51.4% mostly due to the change in sales mix and longer collection cycles in the B2B sector. In addition, please refer to Millicom's press release, dated October 21, 2015, entitled "Millicom reports to authorities potential improper payments on behalf of its Guatemalan joint venture." At this time, Millicom's investigation remains ongoing, and Millicom cannot predict the outcome or consequences of this matter.

### Honduras

Revenue grew 8% to \$160 million in Q3 showing good momentum. Mobile revenue grew 5% with mobile data growth of 38% offsetting a 3% decline in voice and SMS. Cable grew by 17% mostly driven by footprint expansion. The EBITDA margin was flat compared to the prior quarter at 43% but down 2.3 percentage points year-on-year following our commercial effort in mobile, the dilution from a low margin wholesale contract as well as a non-recurring item of \$5 million linked to the taxation regime on towers.

### El Salvador

In the midst of a very difficult social context given the rise in violence and crime, we achieved revenue growth of 2% up from 1% in Q2 2015. Mobile revenue decline slowed this quarter despite competitive pressures and regulatory effects with the decline of voice and SMS slowing down. Mobile data continued to grow fast at 32%. Cable revenue increased by 11% on volume with limited ARPU growth. MFS growth remains strong with 70,000 users added during the quarter and revenue up 35%. Handset sales were 24% lower as a result of lower stores visits due to the security situation. Q3 EBITDA was up 8% at \$42 million, with a margin at 38%.

### Costa Rica

In Costa Rica, where we operate a Cable business, revenue was up 9% to \$38 million with RGUs growing 10% compared to Q3 2014. The EBITDA margin was 35%, down from 40% a year earlier on higher programming costs resulting from a more aggressive Digital & HD TV penetration strategy.

<sup>a</sup> % change is reported year-on-year change except for ARPU numbers (local currency growth)

<sup>b</sup> HFC only

## Africa

		Q3 2015	Q2 2015	Q1 2015	Q4 2014	Q3 2014	% Change <sup>a</sup>
<b>KPIs ('000)</b>	Mobile customers	28,464	27,680	26,086	25,350	23,849	19.4
	MFS customers	7,162	6,767	6,199	6,125	5,192	37.9
<b>ARPU (\$)</b>	Mobile	2.5	2.6	2.8	3.1	3.3	(9.9)
	MFS	1.0	1.1	1.1	1.3	1.3	(8.7)
<b>Financials (US\$m)</b>	Revenue	241	240	248	256	255	(5.3)
	EBITDA	48	52	57	48	55	(12.0)
	Capex	66	54	28	116	80	(17.1)

The macro-economic environment, with pressure on oil prices in Chad and the global weakness of emerging market currencies (Tanzania, Rwanda, Ghana), weighed more heavily on performance this quarter. Organic revenue increased by 11.9% to \$241 million however unfavourable currency movements resulted in reported revenue declined of 5.3%. Mobile service revenue was up 9.2% at \$210 million; voice and SMS grew 4.7% with data up 52.3%. MFS revenue at \$22 million was up 28% with good momentum in all countries except Rwanda.

Our customer base in Africa grew in Q3 by more than 780,000 net new customers, particularly in Tanzania (509,000) and DRC (443,000). The data penetration rate increased by 2.9 points in the last 12 months to 21.4%. EBITDA at \$48 million was 9.6% higher in local currency but adverse currency movements reduced this to a 12% year-on-year decline in US dollars.

### Tanzania

Strong growth in mobile customers led to revenue growth of 14% to \$88 million however reported revenue declined 10% as the local currency depreciated by 28% compared to Q3 2014. Voice and SMS revenue slowed to 4% in Q3 after 10% growth in Q2 due to pricing competition. The main growth drivers remained mobile data and MFS. The EBITDA margin in Q3 was broadly flat at 35% quarter-on-quarter and down 1.4 percentage point compared to Q3 2014.

### Chad

There was little change to the macro-economic environment which remained extremely difficult due to lower oil prices and security issues. The revenue decline softened to 1% after a 3% fall in Q2 but this translated into a 17% decline in US dollars. Our focus on costs led the EBITDA margin to only decline by 1 percentage point despite the pressure on revenue and the currency impact on our cost structure.

### Rest of Africa

We maintained good momentum in our other African markets with double-digit revenue growth in DRC, Ghana and Senegal and some slow down in Rwanda due to a reduction in non-core revenue. The rebound in Senegal continued with growth of 17% and an increased focus on value as ARPU increased 12%. We saw sustained growth in Ghana with revenue up 19% and a similar focus on value with ARPU up 5%. DRC keeps growing on customer intake (revenue up 16%, 443,000 net adds). The combined EBITDA margin of these countries declined by 2.6 percentage point compared to Q2 2015 to 5.5% with some currency effects in addition to non-recurring items. Compared to the same quarter last year, the margin slightly improved.

<sup>a</sup> % change is reported year-on-year change except for ARPU numbers (local currency growth)

## Corporate Responsibility (CR)

### Millicom improved score in Dow Jones Sustainability Index and joined Business for Social Responsibility

Millicom improved its score in the Dow Jones Sustainability Index by six points to 67/100 (2014: 61/100). Performance improved in all three areas; economic, environmental and social responsibility. We ranked amongst the 10% best performing companies in our industry in Antitrust Policy, Brand Management and Human Capital Development.

Millicom also joined BSR, Business for Social Responsibility, a global network for businesses to create sustainable solutions, offering training, networking and advice.

### Managing supply chain risk

In Q3 Millicom continued its supply chain assessment campaign with the EcoVadis sustainability monitoring platform. Over 60 suppliers were invited to submit a self-assessment of their corporate responsibility management. The second round of self-assessments for a further 50 suppliers will be launched in October with the aim of assessing over 50% of our supplier spend by the end of 2015. Millicom is also piloting a supplier capacity building programme in Paraguay with eight key SME suppliers, who will receive in-depth training on ethical business conduct, labour conditions and environmental management as well as quality and customer management.

### Industry leading Child Online Protection Initiative

Millicom organized three industry leading Child Online Protection conferences in collaboration with UNICEF this quarter in Rwanda, El Salvador and Costa Rica. All conferences had Ministerial level attendance, bringing together participants from law enforcement, regulators, government, civil society and industry. In a global first, all telecom operators in El Salvador and Costa Rica united to sign a pledge to jointly work on child online protection. The El Salvador workshop also hosted 25 children as delegates. Millicom's approach to child protection was presented as best practice at the Global Child Forum in South Africa in September, attended by 400 delegates including HRH Princess Sofia of Sweden and Graça Machel.

### Social Investment

Over 10 million viewers have watched Tigo Ghana's "Shelter for Education" TV documentary since its launch. The documentary follows the implementation of a social investment project of Tigo Ghana to renovate or build schools in six underprivileged communities in Ghana. In Rwanda, nominations for the Digital Changemakers Award concluded, with 258 applications received from local social entrepreneurs looking to solve challenges in their communities – a 50% increase in applications from the previous year. The awards are Africa-wide, with Senegal to conclude in Q4, and Tanzania and Chad launching in Q4.

### Health, Safety and Security

Eight fatalities in the quarter, including seven contractors. We have urgently stepped up our review of personal safety, road safety, and work at heights in each market. Three of the fatalities were in El Salvador and related to the increased violence in the country. All operations are conducting a review of engineers working at heights to ensure they have the required qualifications and road safety measures are being tightened further. Additionally, HSE officers in operations started IOSH 'managing safety' certification.

### Compliance

In Q3, the Executive Committee approved the updated anti-bribery and anti-corruption policy (ABAC). The new Code of Conduct for all employees was launched and published on [www.millicom.com](http://www.millicom.com). As part of the roll out, all employees will need to read and acknowledge the Code, and participate in an e-learning course commencing in Q4. Covington and Burling LLP is currently conducting an assessment of the Company's Compliance Program, with the support of Millicom's Executive Committee and Compliance and Business Ethics team, with a view towards further enhancing Millicom's practices.



## Additional information

### Reconciliation from Operating Profit to EBITDA

US\$m	Q3 15	Q2 15	Q1 15	Q4 14	Q3 14
<b>Operating Profit</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>227</b>	<b>224</b>	<b>239</b>
Depreciation and amortization	323	337	340	347	309
Loss (gain) on disposal/write down of assets, net	10	1	(2)	17	1
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>560</b>	<b>561</b>	<b>565</b>	<b>588</b>	<b>549</b>

### Reconciliation of Basic EPS to Adjusted EPS

US\$m	Q3 15	Q2 15	Q1 15	Q4 14	Q3 14
<b>Net profit attributable to owners of the company</b>	<b>12</b>	<b>(99)</b>	<b>(46)</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>165</b>
Basic earnings per share (\$)	0.12	(0.99)	(0.46)	0.48	1.65
<b>Adjustments for non-operating items*</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>94</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>(86)</b>
<b>Adjusted net profit attributable to owners of the company</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>(5)</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>79</b>
Adjusted basis earnings per share (\$)	0.17	(0.05)	0.26	0.41	0.79

\* Adjusted for non-operating items including changes in carrying value of put and call options, revaluation of previously held interests and similar items classified under 'other non-operating income (expenses)'.

### Currency Movements

Average foreign exchange rate (vs. USD)		Q3 15	Q2 15	Var %	Q3 14	Var %
Guatemala	GTQ	7.66	7.67	0.2	7.76	1.3
Honduras	HNL	22.0	22.0	(0.2)	21.1	(4.2)
Nicaragua	NIO	27.4	27.1	(1.2)	26.1	(5.0)
Costa Rica	CRC	541.1	539.5	(0.3)	545.9	0.9
Bolivia	BOB	6.91	6.91	0.0	6.91	0.0
Colombia	COP	2,919	2,521	(15.8)	1,925	(51.6)
Paraguay	PYG	5,343	5,029	(6.2)	4,357	(22.6)
Ghana	GHS	3.86	3.98	3.0	3.09	(24.9)
Senegal	XAF	591.1	597.5	1.1	498.4	(18.6)
Chad	XAF	591.1	597.5	1.1	498.4	(18.6)
Rwanda	RWF	725.0	713.2	(1.6)	690.4	(5.4)
Tanzania	TZS	2,099	1,899	(10.5)	1,670	(25.7)



Closing foreign exchange rate (vs. USD)		Sept-15	Jun-15	Var %	Sept-14	Var %
Guatemala	GTQ	7.68	7.62	(0.7)	7.67	(0.1)
Honduras	HNL	22.1	22.0	(0.4)	21.3	(3.5)
Nicaragua	NIO	27.6	27.2	(1.2)	26.2	(5.1)
Costa Rica	CRC	541.0	541.0	(0.0)	545.5	0.8
Bolivia	BOB	6.91	6.91	0.0	6.91	0.0
Colombia	COP	3,122	2,585	(20.8)	2,028	(53.9)
Paraguay	PYG	5,636	5,184	(8.7)	4,492	(25.5)
Ghana	GHS	3.73	4.34	14.1	3.20	(16.5)
Senegal	XAF	587.0	591.6	0.8	520.0	(12.9)
Chad	XAF	587.0	591.6	0.8	520.0	(12.9)
Rwanda	RWF	730.5	719.5	(1.5)	686.4	(6.4)
Tanzania	TZS	2,153	1,975	(9.0)	1,676	(28.5)

#### Summarized Balance Sheet (unaudited)

US\$m	30 Sep 2015	31 Dec 2014 (audited)
Total Fixed Assets	9,870	11,023
Total Current Assets	2,434	2,368
Assets held for sale	14	27
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>12,317</b>	<b>13,418</b>
Total Current Liabilities	4,115	4,567
Total Non-Current Liabilities	5,398	5,120
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	-	1
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>2,804</b>	<b>3,729</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>12,317</b>	<b>13,418</b>

#### Summarized Cash flow (unaudited)

US\$m	Q3 2015	Q3 2014	9M 2015	9M 2014
Operating activities	493	475	1,131	1,133
Investing activities	(364)	(308)	(869)	(947)
Financing activities	(59)	23	(159)	(437)
Exchange gains/(losses) on cash & cash equivalents	(27)	(13)	(73)	(18)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	43	177	30	(269)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	681	496	694	941
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	724	672	724	672

*Profit & Loss account (excluding Honduras and Guatemala, unaudited)*

US\$m	9M 15 Group excl. Honduras & Guatemala	Honduras	Guatemala	9M 15 Group reported
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>3,600</b>	<b>488</b>	<b>965</b>	<b>5,054</b>
Cost of sales	(1,069)	(120)	(175)	(1,364)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>2,531</b>	<b>369</b>	<b>790</b>	<b>3,690</b>
Operating expenses	(1,556)	(155)	(293)	(2,003)
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>975</b>	<b>214</b>	<b>497</b>	<b>1,687</b>
<b>EBITDA margin</b>	<b>27.1%</b>	<b>43.8%</b>	<b>51.5%</b>	<b>33.4%</b>
Depreciation & amortization	(730)	(93)	(177)	(1,000)
Other operating income (expenses), net	(9)	-	-	(10)
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>236</b>	<b>121</b>	<b>320</b>	<b>677</b>
Net financial expenses	(253)	(17)	(47)	(317)
Other non-operating income (expenses), net	(180)	(32)	(1)	(213)
Gains (losses) from associates & joint ventures	(35)	-	-	(35)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>(232)</b>	<b>72</b>	<b>272</b>	<b>112</b>
Net tax credit (charge)	(89)	(28)	(52)	(169)
<b>Profit (loss) for the quarter</b>	<b>(320)</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>220</b>	<b>(57)</b>
Non-controlling interests	59	(19)	(116)	(76)
<b>Net profit (loss) for the quarter</b>	<b>(261)</b>	<b>24</b>	<b>104</b>	<b>(133)</b>

*Summarized Balance Sheet (excluding Honduras and Guatemala, unaudited)*

US\$m	30 Sep 2015 Group excl. Honduras & Guatemala	Honduras	Guatemala	30 Sep 2015 Group reported
Total Fixed Assets	5,005	1,340	3,524	9,870
Total Current Assets	1,208	375	851	2,434
Assets held for sale	14	-	-	14
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>6,227</b>	<b>1,716</b>	<b>4,375</b>	<b>12,317</b>
Total Current Liabilities	3,737	179	199	4,115
Total Non-Current Liabilities	3,979	402	1,017	5,398
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>(1,489)</b>	<b>1,134</b>	<b>3,159</b>	<b>2,804</b>
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>6,227</b>	<b>1,716</b>	<b>4,375</b>	<b>12,317</b>
<b>Net debt</b>	<b>3,067</b>	<b>359</b>	<b>842</b>	<b>4,268</b>



## Q3 15 Operating and Financial Highlights

	Central America			South America			Total Latin America <sup>2</sup>		
	Q3 15	Q3 14	% change <sup>1</sup>	Q3 15	Q3 14	% change <sup>1</sup>	Q3 15	Q3 14	% change <sup>1</sup>
Mobile customers (000s)	16,008	15,372	4.1	15,674	14,555	7.7	31,682	29,928	5.9
Mobile ARPU (\$)	9.6	10.0	(3.6)	8.5	11.6	(4.4)	9.1	10.8	(4.3)
Cable & Digital RGUs (000s)	1,274	1,053	21.0	3,977	3,917	1.5	5,251	4,970	5.6
Residential cable ARPU (\$)	25.8	27.4	(2.7)	25.8	34.0	4.2	26.0	29.3	(0.0)
MFS customers	2,125	1,498	41.9	1,459	1,327	9.9	3,584	2,825	26.9
MFS ARPU (\$)	0.3	0.3	(3.8)	1.7	2.0	1.3	0.9	1.0	(10.4)
<b>P&amp;L</b>									
Mobile	460	461	(0.1)	405	512	(20.9)	866	973	(11.1)
Cable & Digital Media	115	91	25.9	273	211	29.1	387	303	28.1
MFS	2	2	34.2	7	8	(12.1)	9	10	(4.9)
Other revenue	59	52	12.4	78	82	(4.7)	137	134	2.2
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>636</b>	<b>606</b>	<b>4.9</b>	<b>764</b>	<b>814</b>	<b>(6.2)</b>	<b>1,400</b>	<b>1,420</b>	<b>(1.4)</b>
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>292</b>	<b>282</b>	<b>3.8</b>	<b>269</b>	<b>276</b>	<b>(2.7)</b>	<b>561</b>	<b>558</b>	<b>0.6</b>
EBITDA % of revenue	46.0%	46.5%		35.2%	34.0%		40.1%	39.3%	
<b>Operating Profit</b>	<b>180</b>	<b>167</b>	<b>7.6</b>	<b>108</b>	<b>150</b>	<b>(27.9)</b>	<b>288</b>	<b>317</b>	<b>(9.2)</b>
% of revenue	28.3%	27.6%		14.1%	18.4%		20.6%	22.3%	
<b>Cash flow</b>									
Capex (excluding spectrum)	93	107	(13.2)	187	131	43.2	280	237	17.8
% of revenue	14.6%	17.6%		24.5%	16.0%		20.0%	16.7%	
EBITDA – Capex	200	175	14.1	82	146	(43.7)	282	321	(12.2)
% of revenue	31.4%	28.9%		10.7%	17.9%		20.1%	22.6%	
<b>Balance sheet</b>									
Net debt	1,235	1,372	(10.0)	940	1,145	(17.9)	2,174	2,517	(13.6)

<sup>1</sup> % change is reported change

<sup>2</sup> net of eliminations between the two regions



**MILLICOM**  
THE DIGITAL LIFESTYLE

# Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine month periods  
ended 30 September 2015

22 October 2015

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated income statement for the nine month period ended 30 September 2015

US\$ millions	Notes	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014 <sup>1</sup>
Revenue .....	6	5,053.5	4,526.5
Cost of sales .....		(1,363.6)	(1,155.3)
Operating expenses .....		(2,003.3)	(1,865.4)
<b>EBITDA<sup>2</sup></b> .....	6	<b>1,686.6</b>	<b>1,505.8</b>
Depreciation.....		(810.3)	(644.0)
Amortisation.....		(189.9)	(167.2)
Other operating income (expenses), net .....		(9.5)	5.1
<b>Operating profit</b> .....	6	<b>676.9</b>	<b>699.7</b>
Interest expense .....		(333.6)	(307.3)
Interest and other financial income.....		16.5	14.6
Revaluation of previously held interest.....		—	2,250.0
Other non-operating (expenses) income, net.....	7	(212.7)	202.8
Income (loss) from joint ventures and associates, net .....		(35.4)	25.6
<b>Profit before taxes from continuing operations</b> .....		<b>111.7</b>	<b>2,885.5</b>
Charge for taxes, net .....		(168.5)	(167.5)
<b>Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations</b>		<b>(56.8)</b>	<b>2,718.0</b>
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax <sup>3</sup> .....	4	—	20.6
<b>Net (loss) profit for the period</b> .....		<b>(56.8)</b>	<b>2,738.6</b>

<b>Attributable to:</b>			
The owners of the Company .....		(132.8)	2,594.6
Non-controlling interests .....		76.0	144.0

<b>Earnings per common share for profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the Company:</b>			
<b>Basic (US\$)</b> .....	8	(1.33)	25.95
<b>Diluted (US\$)</b> .....	8	(1.33)	25.94

<sup>1</sup> Presentation of the income statement from cost of sales up to operating profit has been amended compared to the income statement reported in 2014 for the period ended 30 September 2014. This was done in the purpose of showing EBITDA (as defined in note 2 below) on the face of the income statement, similarly to other external releases made by the Group. A reconciliation with the former presentation of the income statement for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 is provided in note 2.

<sup>2</sup> Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, revaluation of previously held interest, other non-operating (expenses) income, income (loss) from joint ventures and associates and profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax. EBITDA is used internally by management to assess operating performance and allocate financial resources (see note 6. Segment information).

<sup>3</sup> As a result of amendments to the Online investment agreements in 2014 the loss of path to control requires these businesses to be classified as discontinued operations under IFRS (see note 4). Since the loss of path to control, the Online investments are reported under the equity method.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated income statement for the three month period ended 30 September 2015

US\$ millions	Notes	Three months ended 30 September 2015	Three months ended 30 September 2014 <sup>1</sup>
Revenue .....	6	1,640.7	1,674.5
Cost of sales .....		(435.1)	(448.9)
Operating expenses .....		(645.3)	(676.7)
<b>EBITDA</b> <sup>2</sup> .....	6	<b>560.3</b>	<b>548.9</b>
Depreciation.....		(260.4)	(248.8)
Amortisation.....		(62.7)	(59.2)
Other operating income (expenses), net .....		(10.2)	(1.7)
<b>Operating profit</b> .....	6	<b>227.0</b>	<b>239.2</b>
Interest expense .....		(111.5)	(107.6)
Interest and other financial income.....		4.3	6.5
Revaluation of previously held interest.....			
Other non-operating (expenses) income, net.....	7	(46.3)	85.0
Income (loss) from joint ventures and associates, net .....		(10.8)	22.0
<b>Profit (loss) before taxes from continuing operations</b> .....		<b>62.7</b>	<b>245.3</b>
Charge for taxes, net .....		(38.5)	(30.0)
<b>Profit (loss) for the period from continuing operations</b> .....			
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax .....			
<b>Net (loss) profit for the period</b> .....		<b>24.2</b>	<b>215.3</b>

<b>Attributable to:</b>			
The owners of the Company .....		12.4	164.5
Non-controlling interests .....		11.8	50.6

<b>Earnings per common share for profit (loss) attributable to the owners of the Company:</b>			
<b>Basic (US\$)</b> .....	8	0.12	1.65
<b>Diluted (US\$)</b> .....	8	0.12	1.65

<sup>1</sup> Presentation of the income statement from cost of sales up to operating profit has been amended compared to the income statement reported in 2014 for the period ended 30 September 2014. This was done in the purpose of showing EBITDA (as defined in note 2 below) on the face of the income statement, similarly to other external releases made by the Group. A reconciliation with the former presentation of the income statement for the nine months ended 30 September 2014 is provided in note 2.

<sup>2</sup> Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation, revaluation of previously held interest, other non-operating (expenses) income, income (loss) from joint ventures and associates and profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations, net of tax. EBITDA is used internally by management to assess operating performance and allocate financial resources (see note 6. Segment information).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine month period ended 30 September 2015

US\$ millions	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
Net profit (loss) for the period .....	(56.8)	2,738.6
<b>Other comprehensive income (to be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent periods), net of tax:</b>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations .....	(413.4)	(136.0)
Change in value of cash flow hedges .....	(5.7)	1.5
<b>Other comprehensive income (not to be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent periods), net of tax:</b>		
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations .....	—	—
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period .....</b>	<b>(475.9)</b>	<b>2,604.1</b>

Attributable to:		
The owners of the Company .....	(451.6)	2,500.8
Non-controlling interests .....	(24.3)	103.3

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three month period ended 30 September 2015

US\$ millions	Three months ended 30 September 2015	Three months ended 30 September 2014
Net profit (loss) for the period .....	24.2	215.3
<b>Other comprehensive income (to be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent periods), net of tax:</b>		
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations .....	(220.7)	(106.2)
Change in value of cash flow hedges .....	(2.7)	(0.2)
<b>Other comprehensive income (not to be reclassified to the income statement in subsequent periods), net of tax:</b>		
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations .....	—	—
<b>Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period .....</b>	<b>(199.2)</b>	<b>108.9</b>

Attributable to:		
The owners of the Company .....	(242.7)	100.1
Non-controlling interests .....	43.5	8.8

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2015

US\$ millions	Notes	30 September 2015	31 December 2014 <sup>1</sup>
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Intangible assets, net.....	10	5,175.2	5,515.4
Property, plant and equipment, net .....	9	4,112.4	4,750.3
Investments in associates .....		147.5	185.3
Investments in joint ventures .....		53.2	89.1
Deferred tax assets .....		248.9	293.7
Call option assets .....	14	—	74.8
Amount due from non-controlling interests, associates and joint ventures .....		27.3	24.4
Derivative financial instruments.....	14	24.7	—
Other non-current assets.....		80.6	90.0
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS .....</b>		<b>9,869.8</b>	<b>11,023.0</b>
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Inventories .....		133.0	147.9
Trade receivables, net .....		474.5	492.3
Amounts due from non-controlling interests, associates and joint ventures .....	13	367.4	325.4
Prepayments and accrued income.....		267.3	274.4
Current income tax assets.....		133.7	150.4
Supplier advances for capital expenditure .....		59.8	63.5
Call option assets .....	14	15.4	—
Other current assets .....		133.1	91.7
Restricted cash .....		125.6	128.2
Cash and cash equivalents .....		724.4	694.4
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS.....</b>		<b>2,434.2</b>	<b>2,368.2</b>
Assets held for sale .....	4	13.5	26.9
<b>TOTAL ASSETS .....</b>		<b>12,317.5</b>	<b>13,418.1</b>

<sup>1</sup> The consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2014 has been restated to reflect the final adjustment of the purchase accounting of UNE (note 3).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position at 30 September 2015 (continued)

US\$ millions	Notes	30 September 2015	31 December 2014 <sup>1</sup>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital and premium.....		638.8	639.4
Treasury shares.....		(143.4)	(159.9)
Put option reserve.....	14	(2,512.5)	(2,512.5)
Other reserves.....		(705.1)	(389.2)
Retained profits.....		4,449.6	2,118.1
Profit (loss) for the period / year attributable to equity holders.....		(132.8)	2,642.7
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company.....</b>		<b>1,594.6</b>	<b>2,338.6</b>
Non-controlling interests.....		1,209.8	1,390.7
<b>TOTAL EQUITY.....</b>		<b>2,804.4</b>	<b>3,729.3</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Debt and financing.....	11	4,930.8	4,564.8
Derivative financial instruments.....	14	65.6	43.2
Amounts due to non-controlling interests, associates and joint ventures.....	13	—	30.3
Provisions and other non-current liabilities.....		264.2	298.0
Deferred tax liabilities.....		137.2	183.5
<b>Total non-current liabilities.....</b>		<b>5,397.8</b>	<b>5,119.8</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Debt and financing.....	11	191.4	357.8
Put option liabilities.....	14	2,178.5	2,260.0
Payables and accruals for capital expenditure.....		286.5	370.6
Other trade payables.....		267.6	386.3
Amounts due to non-controlling interests, associates and joint ventures.....	13	16.4	26.3
Accrued interest and other expenses.....		542.9	500.4
Current income tax liabilities.....		164.8	142.6
Provisions and other current liabilities.....		467.2	523.2
<b>Total current liabilities.....</b>		<b>4,115.3</b>	<b>4,567.2</b>
Liabilities directly associated with assets held for sale.....		—	1.6
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES.....</b>		<b>9,513.1</b>	<b>9,688.8</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES.....</b>		<b>12,317.5</b>	<b>13,418.1</b>

<sup>1</sup> The consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2014 has been restated to reflect the final adjustment of the purchase accounting of UNE (note 3).

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine month period ended 30 September 2015

US\$ millions	Notes	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit (loss) before taxes from continuing operations .....		111.7	2,885.5
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued operations.....	4	—	20.6
<b>Profit (loss) before taxes</b>		<b>111.7</b>	<b>2,906.1</b>
<b>Adjustments to reconcile to net cash:</b>			
Interest expense.....		333.6	307.3
Interest and other financial income.....		(16.5)	(14.6)
Revaluation of previously held interest.....		—	(2,250.0)
Other non-operating expenses (income), net .....		212.7	(226.3)
(Gain) loss from associates and joint ventures, net.....		35.4	(25.6)
<b>Adjustments for non-cash items:</b>			
Depreciation and amortization .....		1,000.2	812.3
Other non-cash items.....		27.1	15.1
Changes in working capital.....		(119.5)	88.3
Interest received (paid), net .....		(267.5)	(218.9)
Taxes paid .....		(190.0)	(260.4)
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities .....</b>		<b>1,131.2</b>	<b>1,133.2</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>			
Purchase of intangible assets and licenses .....	10	(107.3)	(183.8)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment .....	9	(721.8)	(766.6)
Acquisition of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates, net of cash acquired.....	3	(51.2)	(962.8)
Disposal of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates .....	5	3.6	119.7
Dividend received from associate .....		6.4	—
Other cash from (used by) other investing activities.....		1.1	846.6
<b>Net cash used by investing activities .....</b>		<b>(869.2)</b>	<b>(946.9)</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>			
Proceeds from 6.875% Guatemala bond .....		—	778.6
Proceeds from 6% MIC SA bond .....	11	497.0	—
Proceeds from other debt and financing .....		1,082.3	397.5
Acquisition of non-controlling interests .....	3	(39.0)	—
Repayment of debt and financing .....		(1,242.0)	(1,003.4)
Advances for and dividends to non-controlling interests.....		(180.3)	(264.0)
Dividends paid to owners of the Company.....		(264.4)	(264.0)
Other cash flows from (used in) financing activities .....		(12.1)	(82)
<b>Net cash from (used by) financing activities.....</b>		<b>(158.5)</b>	<b>(436.9)</b>
Exchange gains (losses) on cash and cash equivalents, net .....		(73.5)	(18.4)
<b>Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents .....</b>		<b>30.0</b>	<b>(269.0)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year .....		694.4	941.5
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period .....</b>		<b>724.4</b>	<b>672.4</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

## Unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity for the nine month period ended 30 September 2015 and year ended 31 December 2014

US\$ millions	Number of shares (000's)	Number of shares held by the Group (000's)	Share capital	Share premium	Treasury shares	Retained profits (i)	Put option reserve	Other reserves	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
<b>Balance on 31 December 2013</b>	<b>101,739</b>	<b>(1,895)</b>	<b>152.6</b>	<b>487.5</b>	<b>(172.4)</b>	<b>2,383.5</b>	<b>(737.4)</b>	<b>(185.1)</b>	<b>1,928.7</b>	<b>152.1</b>	<b>2,080.8</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period.....	—	—	—	—	—	2,594.6	—	(93.8)	2,500.8	103.3	2,604.1
Dividends (ii).....	—	—	—	—	—	(264.0)	—	—	(264.0)	(191.3)	(455.3)
Purchase of treasury shares.....	—	(26)	—	—	(2.5)	—	—	—	(2.5)	—	(2.5)
Share based compensation.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	20.4	20.4	—	20.4
Issuance of shares under the LTIPs.....	—	165	—	(0.8)	15.0	1.0	—	(15.2)	—	—	—
Change in scope of consolidation.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	1,697.1	1,697.1
Deconsolidation of Online.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(4.4)	(4.4)
Put option.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,775.1)	—	(1,775.1)	—	(1,775.1)
<b>Balance on 30 September 2014</b>	<b>101,739</b>	<b>(1,756)</b>	<b>152.6</b>	<b>486.7</b>	<b>(159.9)</b>	<b>4,715.1</b>	<b>(2,512.5)</b>	<b>(273.7)</b>	<b>2,408.3</b>	<b>1,756.8</b>	<b>4,165.1</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period.....	—	—	—	—	—	48.1	—	(116.1)	(68.0)	(113.0)	(181.0)
Dividends.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2.5)	(2.5)
Purchase of treasury shares.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Share based compensation.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	2.0	2.0	—	2.0
Issuance of shares under the LTIPs.....	—	—	—	0.1	—	—	—	—	0.1	—	0.1
Change in scope of consolidation.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(236.3)	(236.3)
Completion of UNE purchase price allocation (iii) ...	—	—	—	—	—	(2.4)	—	(1.4)	(3.8)	(14.3)	(18.1)
<b>Balance on 31 December 2014</b>	<b>101,739</b>	<b>(1,756)</b>	<b>152.6</b>	<b>486.8</b>	<b>(159.9)</b>	<b>4,760.8</b>	<b>(2,512.5)</b>	<b>(389.2)</b>	<b>2,338.6</b>	<b>1,390.7</b>	<b>3,729.3</b>
Total comprehensive income for the period.....	—	—	—	—	—	(132.8)	—	(318.8)	(451.6)	(24.3)	(475.9)
Dividends.....	—	—	—	—	—	(264.4)	—	—	(264.4)	(172.8)	(437.2)
Purchase of treasury shares.....	—	(29)	—	—	(2)	—	—	—	(2.0)	—	(2.0)
Exercise of stock options.....	—	45	—	0.1	4.0	(1.8)	—	(1.3)	1.0	—	1.0
Director shares.....	—	4	—	—	0.4	(0.4)	—	—	—	—	—
Share based compensation.....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	17.8	17.8	—	17.8
Issuance of shares under the LTIPs.....	—	154	—	(0.7)	14.1	2.1	—	(15.5)	—	—	—
Change in scope of consolidation (iii).....	—	—	—	—	—	(46.7)	—	1.9	(44.8)	12.8	(32.0)
Extension of Honduras call option (iii).....	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	3.4	3.4
<b>Balance on 30 September 2015</b>	<b>101,739</b>	<b>(1,582)</b>	<b>152.6</b>	<b>486.2</b>	<b>(143.4)</b>	<b>4,316.8</b>	<b>(2,512.5)</b>	<b>(705.1)</b>	<b>1,594.6</b>	<b>1,209.8</b>	<b>2,804.4</b>

(i) Includes profit for the period attributable to equity holders of which at 30 September 2015 \$277 million (31 December 2014: \$284.6 million) are undistributable to the owners of the Company.

(ii) A dividend of \$2.64 per share was approved at the Annual General Meeting in May 2015 and distributed in June 2015.

(iii) See note 3.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.



## Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated statements

### 1. ORGANIZATION

Millicom International Cellular S.A. (the “Company”), a Luxembourg Société Anonyme, and its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates (the “Group” or “Millicom”) is an international telecommunications and media company providing digital lifestyle services in emerging markets, through mobile and fixed telephony, cable, broadband and investments in online businesses in Latin America and Africa.

On 21 October 2015 the Board of Directors authorized these financial statements for issuance.

### 2. SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group are unaudited. They are presented in US dollars and have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as adopted by the European Union. In the opinion of management, these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments that are necessary for a proper presentation of the results for interim periods. Millicom’s operations are not affected by significant seasonal or cyclical patterns.

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. These financial statements are prepared in accordance with consolidation and accounting policies consistent with the 2014 consolidated financial statements, as disclosed in note 2 of those financial statements except for the change in the presentation of the income statement described below. The following changes to standards effective for annual periods starting after 1 January 2015 did not have a significant impact on Millicom:

- IFRIC 21, ‘Levies’, which provides guidance on when to recognise a levy imposed by a government;
- Defined Benefit Plans (amendments to IAS 19);
- Annual Improvements projects impacting IFRS 2, Share based payment; IFRS 3; Business Combinations, IFRS 8, Operating Segments; IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement; IAS 16, Property, plant and equipment; IAS 24, Related party disclosures; and IAS 38, Intangible Assets.

In addition, Millicom voluntarily changed the presentation of the income statement from cost of sales up to operating profit compared to the income statement for the period ended 30 September 2014. This was done in the purpose of showing EBITDA on the face of the income statement, similarly to other external releases made by the Group and because EBITDA is used internally by management to assess operating performance and allocate financial resources. A reconciliation to the former presentation of the income statement for the nine and three months periods ended 30 September 2014 is shown below:

Nine months ended 30 September 2014			
US\$ millions	Former presentation	Reclassification	New presentation
Revenue .....	4,526.5	—	4,526.5
Cost of Sales .....	(1,721.8)	566.5	(1,155.3)
<b>Gross profit</b> .....	<b>2,804.7</b>	—	—
Sales and Marketing .....	(937.2)	937.2	—
General and Administrative expenses .....	(1,002.2)	1,002.2	—
Operating expenses .....	(167.5)	(1,697.9)	(1,865.4)
<b>EBITDA</b> .....	—	—	<b>1,505.8</b>
Depreciation .....	—	(644.0)	(644.0)
Amortisation .....	—	(167.2)	(167.2)
Other operating income (expenses), net .....	—	5.1	5.1
<b>Operating profit</b> .....	<b>699.7</b>	—	<b>699.7</b>

## 2. SUMMARY OF CONSOLIDATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Three months ended 30 September 2014			
US\$ millions	Former presentation	Reclassification	New presentation
Revenue .....	1,674.5	—	1,674.5
Cost of Sales .....	(666.9)	218.0	(448.9)
<b>Gross profit</b> .....	<b>1,007.6</b>	—	—
Sales and Marketing .....	(329.6)	329.6	—
General and Administrative expenses .....	(382.3)	382.3	—
Operating expenses .....	(56.5)	(620.2)	(676.7)
<b>EBITDA</b> .....	—	—	<b>548.9</b>
Depreciation .....	—	(248.8)	(248.8)
Amortisation .....	—	(59.2)	(59.2)
Other operating income (expenses), net .....	—	(1.7)	(1.7)
<b>Operating profit</b> .....	<b>239.2</b>	—	<b>239.2</b>

## 3. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

### *Honduras and Guatemala Put and Call Option Extension*

Effective 1 July 2010 (Honduras) and 1 January 2014 (Guatemala), Millicom reached agreements with its respective local partners whereby the local partners granted Millicom an unconditional call option for a duration of five years (Honduras) and two years (Guatemala) for their respective stakes in its Honduras (Celtel) and Guatemala (Comcel) operations. At the same time, and as a consideration for the call options, Millicom granted put options for the same duration to its local partners. The put options become exercisable on a change of control of Millicom International Cellular S.A., or Millicom's subsidiaries that hold the shares in Comcel and Celtel.

On 19 June 2015 Millicom reached an agreement with its local partner to extend Millicom's five year unconditional call option to acquire the remaining 33.3% of the Honduran business until 31 December 2015 and in return extended the local partners conditional put option over the 33.3% stake. All other terms and conditions of the put and call options remained unchanged.

If the call options are not exercised or extended beyond their 31 December 2015 expiry dates, and in the absence of any other changes to the shareholders agreements with our local partners, both businesses will be deconsolidated and accounted for as investments in joint ventures starting 31 December 2015. This would require Millicom's 66.7% investment in Honduras and 55% investment in Guatemala to be revalued to fair value.

At the same time the conditional put options Millicom provided to the other shareholders would also lapse.

The contribution of Honduras and Guatemala to Revenue and to EBITDA for the nine months ended 30 September 2015 were \$1,453.6 million and \$704.1 million. (\$1,384.0 million and \$685.8 million respectively for the nine months ended 30 September 2014)

The deconsolidation of Honduras and Guatemala would have no significant impact on the Group's net income, dividends, and covenant compliance.

### *Zantel Tanzania*

On 4 June 2015 Millicom's fully owned Swedish subsidiary Millicom International Ventures AB entered into an agreement to purchase 85% of Zanzibar Telecom Limited ("Zantel"). The agreed purchase consideration is \$1 and in addition Millicom will assume Zantel's debt obligations. The final consideration will be subject to values of working capital, and net debt among other items at the date of closing, and a reverse earn-out mechanism based on the EBITDA of Zantel until the end of 2019.

In October 2015 the Company obtained the necessary regulatory approvals and expects to close the transaction shortly.

### 3. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (Continued)

#### Africa Internet Holding GmbH (AIH)

In January and March 2015 Millicom paid an aggregate of Euro 20 million to AIH and in May 2015 the last Euro 5 million. These payments were related to the increase in shareholding from 20% to 33.3% completed in June 2014. In May 2015 Millicom exercised its back-out right not to invest a further Euro 70 million in AIH. As a result Millicom's shareholding in AIH will be diluted once all regulatory approvals are obtained, which is expected to happen in Q4 2015.

#### Telecable Costa Rica

On 19 December 2014 Millicom signed an agreement to acquire 100% of the shares of Telecable Economico TVE, S.A. a cable operator in Costa Rica, and related intellectual property, for cash consideration of \$82.9 million. Regulatory approval was not obtained for the transaction and Millicom has engaged with the regulator for a review of the decision.

#### Purchase Accounting for 2014 Acquisition of UNE

On 14 August 2014, Millicom completed the acquisition of 50% - 1 share in UNE EPM Telecomunicaciones S.A. ("UNE"), the second largest fixed telephony/broadband/subscription TV provider in Colombia. As of 31 December 2014, the purchase accounting was provisional. During the 3 month period ended 30 September 2015 the purchase accounting for the acquisition of UNE was finalized. The property, plant and equipment was revalued to \$1,571 million (from \$1,417 million), mainly as a result of reassessment of economic lives of the network and recognition of assets under finance leases. Finance lease liabilities of \$118 million were recorded, as well as provisions of \$18 million related to onerous contracts of the 4G business, and deferred tax liabilities of \$9 million related to the fair value adjustments. Goodwill increased by \$10 million as follows:

	Provisional Fair Value 100%	Final Fair value 100%	Change
<b>14 August 2014 (US\$ millions)</b>			
Intangible assets (excluding goodwill), net.....	297	303	6
Property, plant and equipment, net.....	1,417	1,571	154
Other non-current assets.....	74	74	—
Current assets (excluding cash) (i).....	347	350	3
Cash and cash equivalents.....	123	114	(9)
Assets held for sale (see note 4).....	22	14	(8)
<b>Total Assets Acquired.....</b>	<b>2,280</b>	<b>2,426</b>	<b>146</b>
Non-current financial liabilities.....	413	581	168
Current liabilities.....	608	608	—
<b>Total Liabilities Assumed.....</b>	<b>1,021</b>	<b>1,189</b>	<b>168</b>
<b>Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, net (ii).....</b>	<b>1,259</b>	<b>1,237</b>	<b>(22)</b>
Fair value of non-controlling interest in the UNE Group (iii).....	646	635	(11)
Millicom's interest in the fair value of the UNE Group.....	613	603	(10)
<b>Goodwill (iv).....</b>	<b>247</b>	<b>257</b>	<b>10</b>

(i) The fair value of trade receivables acquired was \$177 million.

(ii) After deducting from equity the \$617 million of dividends declared prior to the merger and including the additional 25% ownership acquired by UNE in Colombia Móvil for \$243 million from a third party prior to the merger.

(iii) The non-controlling interest in one of UNE's subsidiaries was 60%.

(iv) \$860 million consideration less Millicom's \$603 million interest in the fair value of the net assets acquired.

The completion of the purchase price allocation resulted in an impact on net income of \$(2.4) million for the year ended 31 December 2014 and \$(2.1) million for the nine month period ended 30 September 2015. The impact on 2014 net income has been considered as immaterial and adjusted against retained profits with no restatement of the related income statement.

From the date of the acquisition to 30 September 2014, UNE contributed \$186 million of revenue and \$4 million to profit before tax from continuing operations of the Group. If UNE had been acquired on 1 January 2014 incremental revenue for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2014 would have been \$1,051 million and incremental profit for that period \$20 million.

Acquisition related costs were approximately \$1 million.

### 3. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS (Continued)

#### *Other minor acquisitions*

During the nine month period ended 30 September 2015 Millicom raised its stake in its Rwandan subsidiary from 87.5% to 100% and in one of the UNE subsidiaries (EDATEL S.A. E.S.P.) from 80.0% to 100.0%, and made other smaller acquisitions for total consideration of \$62.3 million fully disbursed.

### 4. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

#### *Discontinued operations – Online Businesses*

On 21 January 2014 as a result of an amendment to the shareholders' agreement, Millicom deconsolidated LIH. The results were classified as discontinued operations and for the nine month period ended 30 September 2014 were:

US\$ millions	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
Revenue .....	4.0
Operating expenses.....	(6.8)
<b>Operating losses</b> .....	<b>(2.8)</b>
Gain on deconsolidation .....	23.4
<b>Profit after tax from discontinued operations</b> .....	<b>20.6</b>

#### *Assets Held for Sale - UNE 4G Spectrum*

In accordance with a merger regulatory approval condition related to the acquisition of UNE (see note 3), spectrum to be returned to the Colombian government with carrying value of \$13.5 million is classified as assets held for sale (31 December 2014: \$15.3 million).

### 5. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES, JOINT VENTURES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

#### *Agreement for LIH to contribute subsidiaries*

On 1 July 2015 Millicom's 35% owned associate LIH agreed to contribute its investments in its operating subsidiaries Kanui and Tricae to Global Fashion Group in a share for share transaction. Global Fashion Group is partly owned by Rocket Internet and Kinnevik. LIH's shareholding in Global Fashion Group is relative to the value of Kanui and Tricae and the post-merger value of Global Fashion Group.

#### *MKC Brilliant Services GmbH (LIH)*

During March 2015 LIH disposed of its interest in HelloFood and HelloFood declared a Euro 8 million dividend to Millicom, of which \$6 million had been received by 30 September 2015.

#### *Other disposals*

During the nine month period ended 30 September 2015 Millicom disposed of a minor subsidiary for cash consideration of \$3 million.

## 6. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group has businesses in three regions: Central America, South America and Africa. In 2015, the Group has reviewed the presentation of the segment information and introduced EBITDA as it is an important key performance indicator reviewed by the CODM.

Segment information for the nine month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2014 was as follows:

Nine months ended 30 September 2015 (US\$ millions)	Central America	South America	Africa	Unallo- cated	Continuing Operations	Discontinued Operations	Intercompany Elimination	Total
Revenue .....	1,897.6	2,426.6	729.3	—	5,053.5	—	—	5,053.5
Operating profit (loss) .....	523.3	340.8	(20.3)	(167.0)	676.9	—	—	676.9
<i>Add back:</i> .....								
Depreciation and amortization .....	350.1	470.6	174.0	5.5	1,000.2	—	—	1,000.2
Other operating income (expenses), net .....	0.9	4.6	3.0	1.0	9.5	—	—	9.5
<b>EBITDA .....</b>	<b>874.4</b>	<b>816.0</b>	<b>156.7</b>	<b>(160.5)</b>	<b>1,686.6</b>	—	—	<b>1,686.6</b>
Capital expenditure (cash) .....	(252.7)	(420.5)	(142.6)	(7.8)	(823.6)	—	—	(824.0)
Changes in working capital and others	13.5	(82.5)	48.0	(80.8)	(101.7)	—	—	—
Taxes paid .....	(102.2)	(41.1)	(7.3)	(39.2)	(190.0)	—	—	—
<b>Operating free cash flow (i) .....</b>	<b>533.0</b>	<b>271.7</b>	<b>54.9</b>	<b>(288.2)</b>	<b>571.3</b>	—	—	—
<b>Total Assets (ii) .....</b>	<b>6,929.3</b>	<b>3,775.8</b>	<b>1,643.4</b>	<b>1,670.6</b>	<b>14,019.1</b>	—	<b>(1,701.6)</b>	<b>12,317.5</b>
<b>Total Liabilities .....</b>	<b>2,214.8</b>	<b>2,499.5</b>	<b>2,097.2</b>	<b>4,403.2</b>	<b>11,214.7</b>	—	<b>(1,701.6)</b>	<b>9,513.1</b>

(i) Operating free cash flow by segment includes share-based compensation as a cash transaction.

(ii) Segment assets include goodwill and other intangible assets

Nine months ended 30 September 2014 (US\$ millions) (iii)	Central America	South America	Africa	Unallo- cated	Continuing Operations	Discontinued Operations	Intercompany Elimination	Total
Revenue .....	1,817.1	1,966.3	743.1	—	4,526.5	4.0	—	4,530.5
Operating profit (loss) .....	507.7	391.2	(11.9)	(187.3)	699.7	(2.8)	—	696.9
<i>Add back:</i> .....								
Depreciation and amortization .....	335.3	282.8	189.7	3.4	811.2	—	—	811.2
Other operating income (expenses), net .....	9.1	(2.4)	(7.7)	(4.1)	(5.1)	—	—	(5.1)
<b>EBITDA .....</b>	<b>852.1</b>	<b>671.6</b>	<b>170.1</b>	<b>(188.0)</b>	<b>1,505.8</b>	<b>(2.8)</b>	—	<b>1,503.0</b>
Capital expenditure (cash) .....	(322.6)	(336.8)	(251.3)	(14.3)	(925.0)	—	—	(925.0)
Changes in working capital and others	2.2	76.3	74.4	(44.2)	108.7	—	—	—
Taxes paid .....	(150.6)	(60.5)	(19.9)	(17.0)	(248.0)	—	—	—
<b>Operating free cash flow (i) .....</b>	<b>381.1</b>	<b>350.6</b>	<b>(26.7)</b>	<b>(263.5)</b>	<b>441.5</b>	—	—	—
<b>Total Assets (ii) .....</b>	<b>6,807.9</b>	<b>5,147.2</b>	<b>1,701.4</b>	<b>1,802.8</b>	<b>15,459.3</b>	—	<b>(1,554.3)</b>	<b>13,905.0</b>
<b>Total Liabilities .....</b>	<b>2,164.2</b>	<b>2,933.2</b>	<b>1,938.4</b>	<b>4,258.4</b>	<b>11,294.2</b>	—	<b>(1,554.2)</b>	<b>9,740.0</b>

(i) Operating free cash flow by segment includes share-based compensation as a cash transaction.

(ii) Segment assets include goodwill and other intangible assets

(iii) Represented to align with 2015 presentation.

Segment information for the three month periods ended 30 September 2015 and 2014 was as follows:

Three months ended 30 September 2015 (US\$ millions)	Central America	South America	Africa	Unallo- cated	Continuing Operations	Discontinued Operations	Intercompany Elimination	Total
Revenue .....	635.7	763.9	241.2	—	1,640.7	—	—	1,640.7
Operating profit (loss) .....	178.2	107.9	(8.6)	(50.6)	226.9	—	—	226.9
<i>Add back:</i> .....								
Depreciation and amortization .....	114.0	154.3	53.3	1.4	323.0	—	—	323.0
Other operating income (expenses), net .....	0.3	6.9	3.3	—	10.4	—	—	10.4
<b>EBITDA .....</b>	<b>292.3</b>	<b>269.1</b>	<b>48.1</b>	<b>(49.2)</b>	<b>560.3</b>	—	—	<b>560.3</b>
Capital expenditure (cash) .....	(96.6)	(186.1)	(45.8)	(5.6)	(334.0)	—	—	(334.0)
Changes in working capital and others	16.8	3.3	54.2	(8.2)	66.1	—	—	—
Taxes paid .....	(36.2)	(1.4)	(1.4)	(7.3)	(46.3)	—	—	—
<b>Operating free cash flow (i) .....</b>	<b>176.3</b>	<b>84.9</b>	<b>55.2</b>	<b>(70.3)</b>	<b>246.0</b>	—	—	—
<b>Total Assets (ii) .....</b>	<b>6,929.3</b>	<b>3,775.8</b>	<b>1,643.4</b>	<b>1,670.6</b>	<b>14,019.1</b>	—	<b>(1,701.6)</b>	<b>12,317.5</b>
<b>Total Liabilities .....</b>	<b>2,214.8</b>	<b>2,499.5</b>	<b>2,097.2</b>	<b>4,403.2</b>	<b>11,214.7</b>	—	<b>(1,701.6)</b>	<b>9,513.1</b>

(i) Operating free cash flow by segment includes share-based compensation as a cash transaction.

(ii) Segment assets include goodwill and other intangible assets

## 6. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Three months ended 30 September 2014 (US\$ millions) (iii)	Central America	South America	Africa	Unallo- cated	Continuing Operations	Discontinued Operations	Intercompa ny Elimination	Total
Revenue .....	605.7	814.0	254.8	—	1,674.5	—	—	1,674.5
Operating profit (loss) .....	163.8	149.7	(10.1)	(64.3)	239.2	—	—	239.2
Add back: .....								
Depreciation and amortization .....	113.4	128.1	65.1	1.5	308.0	—	—	308.0
Other operating income (expenses), net .....	4.5	(1.7)	(0.3)	(0.8)	1.7	—	—	1.6
<b>EBITDA .....</b>	<b>281.7</b>	<b>276.1</b>	<b>54.7</b>	<b>(63.6)</b>	<b>548.9</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>548.9</b>
Capital expenditure (cash) .....	(98.7)	(135.0)	(100.0)	2.6	(331.1)	—	—	(336.1)
Changes in working capital and others	17.7	(34.2)	80.8	23.0	87.3			
Taxes paid .....	(54.8)	(9.5)	(2.6)	(12.3)	(79.2)			
<b>Operating free cash flow (i) .....</b>	<b>145.9</b>	<b>97.4</b>	<b>32.9</b>	<b>(50.3)</b>	<b>225.9</b>			
<b>Total Assets (ii) .....</b>	<b>6,807.9</b>	<b>5,147.2</b>	<b>1,701.4</b>	<b>1,802.8</b>	<b>15,459.3</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(1,554.3)</b>	<b>13,905.0</b>
<b>Total Liabilities .....</b>	<b>2,164.2</b>	<b>2,933.2</b>	<b>1,938.4</b>	<b>4,258.4</b>	<b>11,294.2</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>(1,554.2)</b>	<b>9,740.0</b>

(i) Operating free cash flow by segment includes share-based compensation as a cash transaction.

(ii) Segment assets include goodwill and other intangible assets

(iii) Represented to align with 2015 presentation.

## 7. OTHER NON-OPERATING (EXPENSES) INCOME, NET

The Group's other non-operating (expenses) income, net comprised the following:

US\$ millions	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
Change in redemption price of put options (see note 14) .....	81.4	231.3
Change in fair value of call options (see note 14) .....	(61.7)	24.0
Change in fair value of derivatives (see note 14) .....	30.1	14.2
Exchange losses, net .....	(250.1)	(75.1)
Other non-operating income, net .....	(12.4)	8.4
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>(212.7)</b>	<b>202.8</b>

US\$ millions	Three months ended 30 September 2015	Three months ended 30 September 2014
Change in redemption price of put options (see note 14) .....	81.4	128.0
Change in fair value of call options (see note 14) .....	(21.7)	(2.0)
Change in fair value of derivatives (see note 14) .....	3.1	17.9
Exchange losses, net .....	(108.1)	(59.3)
Other non-operating income, net .....	(1.0)	0.4
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>(46.3)</b>	<b>85.0</b>



## 8. EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE

Earnings per common share (EPS) attributable to owners of the Company are comprised as follows:

US\$ millions	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Basic and Diluted</b>		
Net profit (loss) attributable to owners of the Company from continuing operations.....	(132.8)	2,573.9
Net profit attributable to owners of the Company from discontinued operations .....	—	20.6
Net profit (loss) attributable to owners of the Company used to determine the earnings per share .....	(132.8)	2,594.5
<b>in thousands</b>		
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic earnings per share.....</b>	<b>100,127</b>	<b>99,982</b>
Potential incremental shares as a result of share options.....	14	34
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution .....</b>	<b>100,141</b>	<b>100,016</b>
<b>US\$</b>		
<b>Basic</b>		
- EPS from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company .....	(1.33)	25.74
- EPS from discontinued operations attributable to owners of the Company.....	—	0.21
- EPS for the period attributable to owners of the Company .....	(1.33)	25.95
<b>Diluted</b>		
- EPS from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company .....	(1.33)	25.73
- EPS from discontinued operations attributable to owners of the Company.....	—	0.21
- EPS for the period attributable to owners of the Company .....	(1.33)	25.94

US\$ millions	Three months ended 30 September 2015	Three months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Basic and Diluted</b>		
Net profit (loss) attributable to owners of the Company from continuing operations used to determine the earnings per share .....	12.4	164.5
<b>in thousands</b>		
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic earnings per share.....</b>	<b>100,142</b>	<b>99,983</b>
Potential incremental shares as a result of share options.....	—	35
<b>Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution .....</b>	<b>100,142</b>	<b>100,018</b>
<b>US\$</b>		
<b>Basic</b>		
- EPS from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company .....	0.12	1.65
<b>Diluted</b>		
- EPS from continuing operations attributable to owners of the Company .....	0.12	1.65

## 9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the nine month period ended 30 September 2015, Millicom added property, plant and equipment for \$706.5 million (30 September 2014: \$674.0 million), and received \$4.0 million in cash (30 September 2014: \$17.4 million) from disposals.

## 10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

During the nine month period ended 30 September 2015, Millicom added intangible assets of \$124.1 million (30 September 2014: \$167.4 million excluding any effect of acquisition of subsidiaries), and received \$1.6 million in cash (30 September 2014: \$8.0 million) from disposals.

## 11. DEBT AND FINANCING

### MIC SA 6% Bond

On 11 March 2015 Millicom issued a \$500 million 6% fixed interest bond repayable in 10 years, to repay the El Salvador 8% Senior Notes and for general purposes. The bond was issued at 100% of principal with an effective interest rate of 6.132%. \$7.2 million of withheld and upfront costs are amortized over the term of the bond.

### El Salvador 8% Senior Notes Redemption

On 18 March 2015 Millicom tendered an offer to early redeem the outstanding \$311 million of the \$450 million bond issued by Telemovil Finance Co. Ltd in 2010 for \$323 million including an early redemption premium of \$12 million over the face value of the bonds. The repurchase was completed on 20 April 2015. The early redemption premium of \$12 million premium and \$4 million of related unamortized costs were included as financial expenses in the income statement in the nine month period ended 30 September 2015.

## 11. DEBT AND FINANCING (Continued)

### SEK Senior Unsecured Notes Amendment

On 17 March 2015 Millicom obtained consent from its noteholders to amend certain covenant terms and conditions to align to its other credit facilities.

### Extension of MIC SA Revolving Credit Facility

In May 2015 Millicom extended both facilities under its \$500 million revolving credit facility by one year. At 30 September 2015 drawn down on the facility was \$ nil.

### MIC SA USD 4.75% Senior Notes due 2020 & USD 6.625% Senior Notes due 2021

In August 2015, Millicom secured consent to increase the net leverage ratio covenant of those two bonds which were both issued in 2013 (the previous covenant stood at 2.5x Net Debt/EBITDA). The changes to the covenant which was increased to 3.0x Net Debt/EBITDA became binding early August 2015.

### Colombia – restructuring bank debt in local currency

During the third quarter, Millicom completed the restructuring of its bank debt across Tigo and UNE. All bank debt was refinanced into 3 loans at the UNE level with 3 local banks in local currency. Our average debt maturity in Colombia was extended from 3.4 years to 6.6 years with the new facilities in place and the old ones repaid.

### Analysis of debt and other financing by maturity

Due within: (US\$ millions)	As at 30 September 2015	As at December 31, 2014
One year .....	191.4	392.1
One-two years.....	239.2	330.5
Two-three years .....	445.0	556.7
Three-four years .....	264.5	488.4
Four-five years .....	319.0	223.1
After five years .....	3,663.1	2,931.8
<b>Total debt</b> .....	<b>5,122.2</b>	<b>4,922.6</b>

At 30 September 2015 the Group's share of debt and financing secured by either pledged assets, pledged deposits issued to cover letters of credit, or guarantees issued was \$1,570.1 million (31 December 2014: \$1,339.6 million). Assets pledged by the Group amounted to \$4.3 million at 30 September 2015 (31 December 2014: \$8.8 million).

At 30 September 2015, outstanding bank guarantees amounted to \$540.9 million for a theoretical maximum exposure of \$582.5 million (31 December 2014: \$286.8 million and \$325.3 million respectively).

US\$ millions	Bank and financing guarantees (i)			
	As at 30 September 2015		As at 31 December 2014	
Terms	Outstanding exposure	Theoretical maximum exposure	Outstanding exposure	Theoretical maximum exposure
0-1 year.....	48.6	48.6	111.4	149.9
1-3 years.....	142.8	142.8	50.0	50.0
3-5 years.....	349.5	391.1	70.0	70.0
More than 5 years .....	—	—	55.4	55.4
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>540.9</b>	<b>582.5</b>	<b>286.8</b>	<b>325.3</b>

(i) If non-payment by the obligor, the guarantee ensures payment of outstanding amounts by the Group's guarantor.

## 12. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

### *Litigation and legal risks*

At 30 September 2015, the total amount of claims against Millicom and its operations was \$464.6 million (31 December 2014: \$359.5 million). Of the total amount of claims \$24.0 million (31 December 2014: \$21.8 million) has been assessed probable and provided for litigation risks.

In June 2015, Millicom identified that an incorrect filing related to one of its African operations had been made in the commercial register. As a result of that erroneous entry, the register incorrectly indicates that shares in Millicom's operation were transferred to a third party. At 30 September 2015, Millicom is engaged in legal proceedings and believes there is no risk in losing ownership of its African operation.

### *Taxation*

At 30 September 2015 the estimated amount of potential tax exposures amounted to \$401.8 million of which \$66.3 million have been assessed as probable and tax provisions recorded (31 December 2014: claims amounting to \$339.1 million and provisions of \$62.8 million).

### *Capital commitments*

At 30 September 2015 the Company and its subsidiaries and joint ventures had fixed commitments to purchase network equipment and other fixed and intangible assets from a number of suppliers in total for \$287.1 million of which \$270.8 million are due within one year (31 December 2014: \$335.3 million of which \$307.1 million are due within one year).

## 13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The following transactions were conducted with related parties:

US\$ millions (unaudited)	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Expenses</b>		
Purchases of goods and services (Miffin) .....	85.7	60.3
Lease of towers and related services (Helios and ATC) .....	27.7	37.6
Other .....	3.4	10.1
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>116.8</b>	<b>108.0</b>
US\$ millions (unaudited)	Three months ended 30 September 2015	Three months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Expenses</b>		
Purchases of goods and services (Miffin) .....	24.0	32.3
Lease of towers and related services (Helios and ATC) .....	8.8	12.1
Other .....	1.2	4.3
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>34.0</b>	<b>48.7</b>

### 13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

US\$ millions (unaudited)	Nine months ended 30 September 2015	Nine months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Income / gains</b>		
Sale of goods and services (Miffin) .....	180.4	101.7
Other .....	3.4	18.1
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>183.8</b>	<b>119.8</b>
US\$ millions (unaudited)	Three months ended 30 September 2015	Three months ended 30 September 2014
<b>Income / gains</b>		
Sale of goods and services (Miffin) .....	67.9	43.5
Other .....	0.9	7.2
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>68.8</b>	<b>50.7</b>

As at 30 September 2015 the Company had the following balances with related parties:

US\$ millions (unaudited)	At 30 September 2015	At 31 December 2014
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Finance lease payables to tower companies .....	114.2	127.4
Payable to AIH for 13.33% increase (see note 3) .....	—	30.3
Other accounts payable .....	16.4	26.3
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>130.6</b>	<b>184.0</b>

US\$ millions (unaudited)	At 30 September 2015	At 31 December 2014
<b>Assets</b>		
Advances to non-controlling interests .....	356.5	300.7
Loan to Helios Towers Tanzania .....	35.5	18.4
Other accounts receivable .....	3.3	30.7
<b>Total</b> .....	<b>395.3</b>	<b>349.8</b>

### 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Other than the items disclosed below, the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their carrying values as at 30 September 2015 and 31 December 2014:

US\$ millions	Carrying Value		Fair Value	
	30 September 2015	31 December 2014	30 September 2015	31 December 2014
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Debt and financing .....	5,122.2	4,922.6	3,718.1	3,717.3
Put options .....	2,178.5	2,260.0	—	—

After initial recognition the call options in Guatemala and Honduras are measured with reference to level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The corresponding put option liabilities are measured at the present value of their redemption amounts (refer to the 2014 financial statements for more information).

## 14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

### *Guatemala Options*

At 30 September 2015 the carrying value of the put option provided to our local partner in Guatemala amounted to \$1,707.4 million (31 December 2014: \$1,687.0 million). The change in value of the put option for the nine month period to 30 September 2015 was a \$20.6 million loss.

At 30 September 2015 the value of the call option from our local partner was \$12.3 million (31 December 2014: \$74.0 million). The fair value of the call option has been determined by using an option pricing model.

### *Honduras Options*

At 30 September 2015 the carrying value of the put option provided to our local partner in Honduras amounted to \$471.1 million (31 December 2014: \$573.1 million). The change in value of the put option for the nine month period to 30 September 2015 was a \$102.0 million gain.

As described in note 3, during the nine month period ended 30 September 2015 the call and put options were extended to 31 December 2015. At 30 September 2015 the call option from our local partner was valued at \$3.5 million (31 December 2014: nil).

### *Currency and interest rate swap and forward contracts*

Interest rate and currency swaps on SEK and EUR denominated debt, and Euro and GBP highly probable cash flows are measured with reference to Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. Changes in values of derivatives are recorded in the caption 'other non-operating (expenses), income, net. Changes in values of effective cash flow hedges are recorded in other comprehensive income. Refer to the 2014 financial statements for more information.

No other financial instruments are measured at fair value.

#### Interest rate and currency swaps on SEK denominated debt

At 30 September 2015 the fair value of the swap amounts to a liability of \$65.6 million (31 December 2014: a liability of \$43.7 million). A loss on the swap of \$16.1 million was recorded in the nine months to 30 September 2015.

#### Interest rate and currency swaps on Euro denominated debt

In June 2013 Millicom entered into interest rate and currency swaps whereby Millicom will sell Euro's and receive USD to hedge against exchange rate fluctuations on a seven year Euro 134 million principal and related interest financing of its operation in Senegal. A gain on the swap of \$24.7 million was recorded in the nine months to 30 September 2015. At 30 September 2015 the fair value of the swap amounts to an asset of \$24.7 million (31 December 2014: not material).

In July 2013 Millicom entered into interest rate and currency swaps whereby Millicom will sell Euro's and receive USD to hedge against exchange rate fluctuations on a seven year Euro 41.5 million principal and related interest financing of its operation in Chad. In March 2015 the financing facility was repaid and the swap contracts terminated. A gain on the swap including termination of \$4 million was recorded in the nine months to 30 September 2015.

#### Forward currency contracts

In June 2015 Millicom's Tanzanian subsidiary entered into forward contracts to buy in total \$16.5 million between 10 July and 10 October 2015 with Tanzanian shillings to manage its exposure to highly probable cash outflows in USD denominated payables falling due within this timeframe.

As at 30 September 2015 MIC SA has outstanding forward contracts to sell in total \$29.7 million (maturing up until June 2016) and receive Euros and GBP to manage its exposure to highly probably cash outflows in Euro and GBP during this time. These contracts are accounted for as ineffective cash flow hedges, and had no material fair value at 30 September 2015.

## 15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

### *Millicom receives a 24% stake in leading African towers company, Helios Towers Africa*

On 7 October 2015, Millicom and Helios Towers Africa (“HTA”) signed an agreement whereby Millicom will own 28% of shares in HTA (24% on a fully diluted basis) following a shareholding reorganisation.

As a result of the reorganisation, Millicom will exchange shares which were previously held in HTA’s tower companies in Ghana, DRC and Tanzania, into shares in HTA’s parent company and will retain a significant influence on HTA.

This transaction will simplify the share ownership structure of HTA, align interest among shareholders and move Millicom’s shareholding to the parent HTA Company. The transaction does not change access to commercially sensitive information, which is held exclusively by HTA.

### *Millicom renews its mobile license in Bolivia*

On 20 October 2015, Millicom’s operation in Bolivia has successfully renewed its mobile license for a period of 15 years.

### *Millicom reports to authorities potential improper payments on behalf of its Guatemala joint venture*

On 21 October 2015, Millicom reported to law enforcement authorities in the United States and Sweden potential improper payments made on behalf of the company’s joint venture in Guatemala. It is not possible at this time to predict the matter’s likely duration or outcome.

\*\*\*\*\*